Roll Call Number				
Date	June 08, 2020			

Agenda Item Number
45

APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE 2019 HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT PROGRAM AWARD

WHEREAS, the City of Des Moines has been awarded the 2019 Homeland Security Grant from the Iowa Homeland Security and Emergency Management Department in the amount of \$881,449 on behalf of the statewide accredited Explosive Ordnance Detection (EOD) teams; and,

WHEREAS, these funds will be utilized to purchase remote operated robot systems to replace current equipment approaching the end of serviceable life; and,

WHEREAS, this grant award does not require a match in funding; and,

WHEREAS, the acceptance of this grant award is in the best interest of the City of Des Moines; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that the acceptance of the 2019 Homeland Security Grant Program award is hereby approved, with the Mayor to sign the grant award documents on behalf of the City, with the City Clerk to attest to the Mayor's signature and to authorize the City Manager or his designee to fulfill all other requirements of said grant award.

(Council Letter Number 20-237 attached)

Moved by ______ to adopt

Approved as to form:

Douglas P. Philiph

Assistant City Attorney

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT	
COWNIE	· Carrier Control				
BOESEN	L				
GATTO	سما				
GRAY	-				
MANDELBAUM	~				
VOSS	~				
WESTERGAARD	L				
TOTAL	1			· ·	
MOTION CARRIED			AP	APPROVED	

CERTIFICATE

I, P. Kay Cmelik, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Etay Cmulik City Clerk